of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any 
statutory modifications(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), and as approved by 
the Board of Directors of the Company, remuneration of ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five thousand 
only) (excluding applicable taxes & out of pocket expenses) to be paid to Mr. Sambhu Banerjee 
(Membership No. 9780), Cost Auditor of the Company to conduct the Cost Audit of the Company 
for the financial year 31st March, 2025, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company based

[...]

but not limited to the GOI, SEBI, RBI, MCA, etc.), and all such other approvals including approvals of 
the Monitoring Institution Lead Bank of the Consortium – State Bank of India) and subject to such 
conditions and modifications as may be prescribed by any of them, the consent of the members be 
and is hereby accorded to issue 14,86,08,726 (Fourteen Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Eight Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Twenty Six Only) Equity Shares of face value ` 10 each in consideration for conversion 
of Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCDs) amounting to ` 520,13,05,540/- (Rupees Five hundred 
twenty crore thirteen lakh five thousand five hundred and forty only) to OCD holders who may issue 
notice to the Company till 17th October, 2024 at ` 10/- per share aggregating to ` 35/- including a 
premium of ` 25/- per share of the Company in aggregate, in one or more tranches, and in such 
manner and on such other terms and conditions, as more particularly mentioned in the explanatory

[...]

deemed to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its 
powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board, to issue, allot, create, accorded to issue 
14,86,08,726 (Fourteen Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Six Only) 
Equity Shares of face value ` 10 each in consideration for conversion of Optionally Convertible 
Debentures (OCDs) amounting to ` 520,13,05,540/- (Rupees Five hundred and twenty crore thirteen 
lakh five thousand five hundred and forty only) into fully paid up equity shares of the Company at ` 
10/- per share aggregating to ` 35/- including a premium of ` 25/- per share of the Company in 
aggregate, in one or more tranches on such terms and conditions pertaining to ICDR regulations and

[...]

deemed to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its 
powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for conversion of outstanding Unsecured Loan of ` 
1,27,95,80,440/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Seven Crores Ninety-Five Lakhs Eighty Thousand Four 
Hundred and Forty only) of the below mentioned unsecured loan providers, being promoter group 
companies, (“hereinafter referred to as “unsecured loan providers”) into 3,65,59,437 Equity Shares of 
the Company and to create, issue, offer and allot on preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”) up to

[...]

years with effect from 12th August 2024 valid up to 11th August 2029 (both days inclusive) shall be 

liable to retire by rotation. Such retirement and re-appointment shall not constitute a break in his 
engagement as Managing Director of the Company. 

B. Remuneration:  

1. Basic Salary: ` 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand per month, with such annual 
increments / increases as may be decided by the Board of Directors from time to time 

2. Performance Linked Incentive/Special Allowance: Such amount as may be considered 
appropriate from time to time within the range of ` 200,000/- to `10,00,000/- per month along with the

[...]

the Company to convert its share of OCDs into equity shares of the Company. The Company is of the belief that 
other OCD holders may also approach it for conversion in the near future. To that extent and as per the agreed 
terms, the entire outstanding value of ` 520,13,05,540/- (Rupees Five hundred and twenty crore thirteen lakh five 
thousand five hundred and forty only) OCDs having a face value of `10/ - each, is required to be converted into 
14,86,08,726 (Fourteen Crores Eighty-Six Lakhs Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty-Six Only) fully paid 
equity shares of the Company having a face value of ` 10/- per share aggregating to ` 35/- including a premium 
of ` 25/- per share of the Company in aggregate. Since the OCDs are proposed to be converted into equity 
shares of the Company, approval of the shareholders is sought by way of special resolution.